

No. 22126

In the

United States Court of Appeals

*For the Ninth Circuit*

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, Acting by and  
through the DEPARTMENT OF WATER RE-  
SOURCEs,

*Appellant,*

vs.

THE OROVILLE WYANDOTTE IRRIGATION DIS-  
TRICT, an irrigation district, and the  
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMIS-  
SION, a public commission,

*Appellees.*

Brief of Appellee  
Oroville-Wyandotte Irrigation District

WILLIAM W. SCHWARZER  
DAVID M. HEILBRON  
J. THOMAS ROCH  
McCUTCHEN, DOYLE, BROWN &  
FENEBLEN

601 California Street  
San Francisco, California 94108  
Telephone: (415) 981-3400

*Attorneys for Appellee  
Oroville-Wyandotte  
Irrigation District*

FILED

APR 13 1988

WILLIAM B. LUCK, CLERK

## SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument .....	6
I. The Court Below Properly Dismissed the Action as Premature .....	6
A. The Relief Sought Is Not Appropriate for a Declaratory or Injunctive Action.....	6
B. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion to Deny Declaratory Relief at This Time.....	9
1. Declaration Concerning the CPUC and FPC Proceedings (1.b; 1.c).....	9
2. Declaration Concerning DWR's Right to Bring Future Lawsuits (1.d; 1.e).....	14
3. Declaration Concerning the Effects of Violation of the Federal Power Act (1.a; 1.c).....	15
4. Declaration Concerning the Future Effects of DWR's Reservoir (1.d).....	17
II. Sections 11590-11592 of the Water Code Are Valid and Vest CPUC with Jurisdiction Over Certain Phases of the Dispute Between the Parties.....	17
A. DWR's Arguments on the Merits of Its "Federal Law Claims" Are Irrelevant and Premature.....	17
B. DWR's Arguments on the Merits Are Erroneous.....	18
III. DWR Is Not Entitled to Injunctive Relief.....	25
IV. Comity Requires That the Judgment Below Be Sustained .....	30
V. DWR's Procedural Objections Are Without Merit.....	36
Conclusion .....	37
Certificate .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages	
Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Haworth, 300 U.S. 227 (1937)....	6, 7	
Alabama Power Co., 58 P.U.R. 3rd 407 (1965).....	20	
Alabama Public Service Commission v. Southern Ry. Co., 341 U.S. 341 (1951).....	30, 31, 32	
Alabama State Federation of Labor v. McAdory, 325 U.S. 450 (1945) .....	9	
Arrow Lakes Dairy, Inc. v. Gill, 200 F.Supp. 729 (D. Conn. 1961) .....	16	
Associated Press v. National Labor Relations Board, 301 U.S. 103 (1937) .....	18	
Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. Co. v. Railroad Commission, 283 U.S. 380 (1931) .....	25	
Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co. v. City of St. Petersburg, 242 F.2d 613 (5th Cir. 1957).....	31	
Bonanza Air Lines, Inc. v. Public Service Commission, 186 F.Supp. 674 (Three-judge court, D. Nev. 1960).....		16
Broad River Power Co. v. Query, 288 U.S. 178 (1933).....	21	
Burford v. Sun Oil Co., 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	32, 33	
Central Nebraska Public Power & Irrigation District v. Fair- child, 126 F.2d 302 (8th Cir. 1942).....		21
Chicago v. Atchison, T. & S. F. Ry. Co., 357 U.S. 77 (1958)....	27, 28	
Chicago v. Fieldcrest Dairies, Inc., 316 U.S. 168 (1942).....	9	
City of Coronado v. San Diego Unified Port District, 227 C.A.2d 455 (1966).....	33	
Cloverleaf Co. v. Patterson, 315 U.S. 148 (1942).....	28	
County of Butte, 62 P.U.C. 537 (1964).....	24	
County of Marin v. Superior Court, 53 C.2d 633 (1960).....	33	
Cranford Co. v. City of New York, 38 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1930)	33	
Delno v. Market St. Ry. Co., 124 F.2d 965 (9th Cir. 1942).....		10
Department of Water Resources, 28 F.P.C. 3 (1962).....	20	
Eccles v. Peoples Bank, 333 U.S. 426 (1948).....		9
Erlich v. Municipal Court, 360 P.2d 334, 55 C.2d 553 (1961)	24	
Fair v. Dekle, 367 F.2d 377 (5th Cir. 1966).....		17

	Pages
Feather River Railway Co., 61 P.U.C. 728 (1963).....	24
Feltz v. Central Nebraska Public Power & Irrigation District, 124 F.2d 578 (8th Cir. 1942).....	20, 21
First Iowa Hydro-Electric Cooperative v. FPC, 328 U.S. 152 (1946) .....	23, 24, 28
Fletcher v. Mapes, 62 F.Supp. 351 (N.D. Cal. 1945).....	33
Florida R.R. and Public Utilities Commission v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co., 342 U.S. 844 (1951).....	31
Ford & Son v. Little Falls Fibre Co., 280 U.S. 369 (1930)....	19, 20, 21
Gill v. Iowa-Illinois Gas and Electric Company, 233 F.2d 145 (7th Cir. 1956).....	13, 14
Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman, 319 U.S. 293 (1943) .....	27, 31
Hawks v. Hamill, 288 U.S. 52 (1933).....	33
Heim v. McCall, 239 U.S. 175 (1915).....	18
Henderson v. Oroville-Wyandotte Irrigation District, 277 Pac. 487, 207 Cal. 215 (1929).....	32
Henderson v. Oroville-Wyandotte Irrigation District, 2 P. 2d 803, 213 Cal. 514 (1931).....	32
Hughes v. City of Lincoln, 43 Cal. Rptr. 306, 232 C.A.2d 741 (1965) .....	24
Hunter v. Pittsburgh, 207 U.S. 161 (1907).....	33
Idaho Power Co., 29 F.P.C. 29 (1963).....	20
Jaffke v. Dunham, 352 U.S. 280, 281 (1957).....	17
Macauley v. Waterman Steamship Corp., 327 U.S. 540 (1946)	26
Martin v. Creasy, 360 U.S. 219 (1959).....	31
Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp., 303 U.S. 41 (1938)....	26
New York v. Illinois and Sanitary District of Chicago, 274 U.S. 488 (1927).....	27

	Pages
Pawhuska v. Pawhuska Oil & Gas Co., 250 U.S. 394 (1919)....	33
Pennsylvania v. Williams, 294 U.S. 176 (1935).....	35
People v. Sanitary District of Chicago, 71 N.E. 334 (Ill. 1904) .....	34
Petroleum Exploration, Inc. v. Public Service Commission, 304 U.S. 209 (1938).....	12
Public Service Commission of Utah v. Wycoff Co., 344 U.S. 237 (1952) .....	5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 26, 27, 36
Public Utilities Commission v. United Air Lines, 346 U.S. 402 (1953) .....	13
•	
Reclamation District v. Superior Court, 171 Cal. 672 (1916)..	33
Rice & Adams Corp. v. Lathrop, 278 U.S. 509 (1929).....	30
Rice v. Board of Trade of the City of Chicago, 331 U.S. 247 (1947) .....	29, 30
Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	28, 29
Rushton v. Schram, 143 F.2d 554 (6th Cir. 1944).....	18, 24
Rutherford v. Oroville-Wyandotte Irrigation District, 8 P.2d 836, 215 Cal. 124 (1932).....	32
Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Co., 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....	16
Shipman v. DuPre, 339 U.S. 321 (1950).....	9
State of California v. Certain Designated Roads in Butte County, et al., No. 8744 (N.D. Calif. 1964).....	35
State of Washington v. United States, 214 F.2d 33 (9th Cir. 1954) .....	22
Stein v. Oshinsky, 348 F.2d 999 (2nd Cir. 1965).....	30
The Pietro Campanella, 47 F.Supp. 374 (D. Md. 1942).....	34
Toomer v. Witsell, 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....	27
Topp-Cola Company v. Coca-Cola Company, 314 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1963) .....	13
Trenton v. New Jersey, 262 U.S. 182 (1923).....	31, 32, 33
United States v. Central Stockholders' Corp. of Vallejo, 52 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1931).....	14, 15, 20
United States v. Easement and Right of Way, 204 F.Supp. 837 (E.D. Tenn. 1962).....	33, 34
United States v. W. T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	30
United States v. West Virginia, 295 U.S. 463 (1935).....	15, 17, 26, 27
Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	30

STATUTES	Pages
Federal Power Act (Title 16, United States Code)	
Section 6 (16 U.S.C. § 799).....	22
Section 9 (16 U.S.C. § 802).....	23
Section 10 (16 U.S.C. § 803).....	15, 19, 22, 24
Section 21 (16 U.S.C. § 814).....	21
Section 28 (16 U.S.C. § 822).....	32
Judicial Code (Title 28, United States Code)	
Section 2201 .....	17
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (Title 28, United States Code)	
Rule 12 .....	36
Rule 52 .....	36
California Water Code	
Section 11102 .....	2
Section 11260 .....	3
Section 11590 .....	1, 2, 3, 5, 17, 18, 22, 24, 25, 35
Section 11591 .....	1, 2, 3, 5, 17, 18, 22, 24, 25, 35
Section 11592 .....	1, 2, 3, 5, 17, 18, 22, 24, 25, 35
Section 20500 .....	2





No. 22126
